same period of the previous year, until the anniversary of their disposal.

In millions of
euros

2024
Revenue

2023
Revenue

Change
Of which
volume

Of which
selling
prices

Of
which

CIS
selling
prices

Of which
exchange

rate
effect

Of which
scope
effect

Group Total Q1  668.1  698.5  -4.3%

-2.3%

-0.3%

+0.5%  -2.2%  +0.0%

Of which organic growth  -2.7%

Of which selling price increases   +0.,2%

Group Total Q2  890.5 909.8 -2.1%

 -1.7%

-0.2%

+0.4%  -0.7%  +0.0%

Of which organic growth  -1.8%

Of which selling price increases   +0.2%

Group Total H1  1,558.7 1,608.3 -3.1%

 -2.1%

-0.2%

0.4%  -1.3%  +0.0%

Of which organic growth  -2.2%

Of which selling price increases   +0.2%

10

• IT costs have been reallocated by division from 2024 for better readability of the

indicators. The segment information for 2023 is presented pro forma with a re-allocation

of expenses of €14.8 million between central costs and the other divisions.

In millions of euros H1 2023 IT Costs
H1 2023
Proforma

Margin
2023

Proforma
Margin
2023

EMEA 37.0 -6.6 30.4 8.4% 6.9%

North America 41.4 -3.3 38.1 9.0% 8.3%

CIS, APAC & Latin
America

36.6 -3.8 32.8 13.2% 11.8%

Sports 42.6 -1.0 41.6 9.9% 9.7%

Central - 31.6 14.8 -16.8 - -

TOTAL 126.1 - 126.1 7.8% 7.8%

▪ Adjusted EBITDA is the operating result before depreciation and amortisation restated for

the following income and expenses: restructuring costs with the aim of increasing the

Group’s future profitability, gains and losses on significant asset disposals, provisions, and

reversals of provisions for impairment, costs related to business combinations and legal

reorganisations, expenses related to share-based payments and other one-off expenses

considered non-recurring by their nature.

In millions of euros
Adjusted

EBITDA   H1
2024

Adjusted
EBITDA   H1

2023

Margin
H1 2024

Margin
H1 2023

Group Total – Q1 39.7 31.8 5.9% 4.6%

Group Total – Q2 108.5 94.2 12.2% 10.4%

Group Total – H1 148.2 126.1 9.5% 7.8%

In millions of euros

of which adjustments

H1 2024
Restructu

ring

Gains/losses on
asset

disposals/impair
ment

Business
combinatio

ns

Share-based
payments

Other
H1 2024
adjuste

d

EBIT 59.9 15.4 -4.8 0.0 2.0 9.3 81.8
Impairment, amortisation
and depreciation

62.2 - 3.6 - - - 65.8

Other 0.6 - - - - - 0.6

EBITDA 122.6 15.4 1.1 0.0 2.0 9.3 148.2

11

In millions of euros

of which adjustments

H1 2023 Restructuring

Gains/losse
s on asset

disposals/im
pairment

Business
combinatio

ns

Share-based
payments

Other
H1 2023
adjusted

EBIT 48.5 3.8 0.3 0.0 3.6 2.9 59.2
Impairment, amortisation
and depreciation

65.4 - - - - - 65.4

Other 1.5 - - - - - 1.5
EBITDA 115.4 3.8 0.3 0.0 3.6 2.9 126.1

▪ Free cash flow is defined as cash generated from operations before change in working

capital, plus or minus the following inflows and outflows: change in working capital,

repayment of lease liabilities, net interest received (paid), net tax collected (paid), various

operating items collected (disbursed), acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and

equipment, and income (loss) from fixed asset disposals.

Free cash flow (in millions of euros) H1 2024 H1 2023

Cash flow from operations before change in working capital
and repayment of lease liabilities

138.2 111.1